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2024 Workforce Survey Results

Utility Results

Total responses: 315, but number varies by question.

1. By what percentage has your firm’s headcount changed in the past 12 months? Responses: 315

Reduced headcount 31%
Increased headcount 56%

No change 13%
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2. Do you currently have an open hourly craft or salaried position? Responses:
315 Salaried; 279 Craft

% of firms with openings for hourly craft positions 97%

% firms with openings for salaried positions ///// //////// /////// /|/////////|/ 83%
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3. Describe your difficulty in filling open positions: Responses: 262 Salaried; 272 Craft

| | | | | | | | | '
% having difficulty filling hourly craft positions | 10% 43% 42% 94%

% having difficulty filling salaried positions | 8% 53% 32% 94%
| | | | | | | | | T
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4. How many unfilled hourly craft or salaried positions did you have on June 30, 2024? Responses:
313 Salaried; 284 Craft
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5. If your firm is having trouble filling salaried positions, please indicate all the position types you are having
trouble filling (Mark all that apply)

Accounting personnel (271 firms)

Architects (26 firms)

Al (artificial intelligence) personnel/specialist (14
firms)

BIM personnel (76 firms)

Engineers (158 firms)

Environmental compliance professionals (83 firms)
Estimating personnel (270 firms) 79%

Human Resources (235 firms)
Finance (227 firms)

Payroll (258 firms)

IT personnel (173 firms)

Lean construction professionals (81 firms)

Marketing/ sales reps (152 firms)

Project managers/supervisors (294 firms) 78%
Quality control personnel (173 firms)
Safety personnel (243 firms)

Software/database personnel (97 firms)

Superintendents (258 firms) 819
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B % of firms with openings that report difficulty in filling salaried positions




6. If your firm is having trouble filling hourly craft positions, please indicate all the position types you are having
trouble filling (Mark all that apply).

Carpenters (137 i) I I ¢

Cement masons (92 firms) R NS RN D O M N 0%

Concrete workers (155 firms) [N 79%
Construction inspectors (0 firms) | 0%
Electricians (71 firms) _ 84%
Equipment operators-cranes, heavy equipment (232 firms) _ 80%
Equipment operators—.drones, robots, other remote _ 75%
operations (83 firms)
Installers-drywall (23 firms) _ 56%
Installers-other (42 firms) _ 72%
Iron workers (66 firms) [N 74%
Laborers (243 firms) _ 60%
Mechanics (200 firms) _ 83%
Pipefitters/welders (110 firms) _ 79%
Pipelayers (144 firms) _ 80%
Plumbers (42 firms) [N 5%
Sheet metal workers (25 firms) _ A47%

5%

~

Surveyors (92 firms)

Traffic control personnel (102 firms) _ 54%

Truck drivers (203 firms) m 75%
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7. If you are having trouble filling positions, what are the reason(s)? (Mark all that apply) Responses: 313

No openings or no trouble filling available positions 11%

1 B

Potential employees report needing flexible work
schedules/remote work option (e.g. because of lack of day
care for a family member)

5%

N

Potential employees report difficulty acquiring reliable
transportation to and from a jobsite

Potential employees cannot pass a drug test _ 2%
Potential employees lack required credentials (e.g., driver’s
license, work permit, clean background check)

Available candidates are not qualified to work in the

industry (e.g., lack of skills, no certificate or license for _ 66%

position)

New hires fail to show up or quit shortly after starting m 59%
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8. Has your firm added or increased use of the following to acquire workers in the past 12 months? (Mark all
that apply) Responses: 314

Added online strategies (e.g., social media, targeted digital M 63
advertising) to connect better with younger applicants °
Applied for employment-based visas (e.g., H-1B, H-2B) - 10%
Engaged with career-building program (e.g., high school,
: : D 61%
college, career & technical education)

Engaged with government workforce development or

31%
unemployment agency

Executive and non-craft worker search firm or professional _

s 32%
employer organization

Implemented software to distribute job postings and manage
applications

Staffing firm (craft) _ 25%

Sub- or specialty contractors _ 20%
Unions - RN |28%

No changes H 10%
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9. Has your firm made changes in hiring, training or scheduling in the past 12 months? (Mark all that

apply) Responses: 310

Augmented/mixed/virtual reality training devices

Increased use of learning program with strong online/video
component (e.g., held classes using Zoom, Teams, etc.)
Lowered hiring standards (e.g., education, training,
employment, arrest record)
Raised hiring standards
Initiated or increased spending on training and professional
development
Decreased or eliminated spending on training and

professional development

Overtime

No changes m 36%
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10. What techniques, if any, have you implemented to upskill employees? (Mark all that apply) Responses: 303

Implemented a new learning program

Implemented technology to deliver and track training

Partnered with a third party for training courses

Implemented career pathing for employees

Implemented or strengthened performance
review/management

None
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11. Has your firm adjusted pay and/or benefits for hourly craft, salaried personnel or both in the past 12 months?
(Mark all that apply) Responses: 249
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12. Is your firm experiencing project delays due to any of the following? (Mark all that apply) Responses: 310

Shortages of workers (ours or subcontractors’)
Longer lead times/shortages: Electrical equipment
(switchgear, transformers, etc.)

Longer lead times/shortages: Mechanical equipment (HVAC,
etc.)

Longer lead times/shortages: Other (please specify in
comment box below)

Transportation/delivery delays

Governmental delays (lack of approvals, inspectors, etc.)

Owner’s directive to halt or redesign project

No significant delays

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

13. Did you have projects canceled, postponed, or scaled back for any of the reasons below? (Mark all that
apply) Responses: 304

Increasing costs

Lengthening or uncertain completion times
Changes in demand/need

Financing unavailable or too expensive

Unknown reason or other

No 28%
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14. How do you expect your firm’s headcount to change in the next 12 months? Responses: 279

We expect to reduce headcount h 7%

No net change 18%
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15. Regarding Al and robotics, which statements do you believe when it comes to construction jobs in the next 5
years? Responses: 307
| |

Will have no effect on construction jobs 29%

Will positively impact construction jobs by automating _ 319
manual, error-prone tasks

Will improve the quality of construction jobs and make

[s)
workers safer and more productive 29%

Will negatively impact the construction job market by

0,
eliminating jobs 11%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

16. How many total employees did your firm employ at all of its locations as of June 30, 2024? Responses: 315

1-49 24%
50-499 55%
500 or more 21%
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17. Estimate the total dollar amount of work your firm performed during the past 12 months. Responses: 315

$10 million or less H 18%

$10.1 million-550 million [N 30%

$50.1 million-$500 million [N 4%

Over $500 million H 129
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18. Please indicate which of the following types of construction projects your firm performs (Mark all that apply)
Responses: 315

Building construction
Federal and heavy

Highway and transportation
Utility infrastructure 100%
Service provider/materials or equipment supplier

Developer/private or public owner

Other construction 18%
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19. When you self-perform construction work, do you operate as a union contractor or an open-shop contractor?
Responses: 308

Always or primarily as a union contractor 32%

Always or primarily as an open-shop contractor 58%

We do not self-perform or directly hire craft personnel 10%
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